RESOLUTION NO. R15-96

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL CREATING A SEPTIC DUMP FEE TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE **CITY OF LAUREL'S SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES.**

WHEREAS, the City Council previously adopted Resolution No. R15-06 on January 20, 2015, creating a Schedule of Fees and Charges for the City of Laurel; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Committee has recommended the City set fees for third parties utilizing the Wastewater Treatment Plant to discharge septic materials; and

WHEREAS, City staff has determined a \$40.00 mandatory minimum charge for up to 1,000 gallons of material plus \$0.04 per gallon thereafter is a reasonable and appropriate fee. An additional \$40.00 cleanup fee will be assessed for any septic release or spillage.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel that the Septic Dump Fee Schedule is hereby incorporated into the City's Schedule of Fees and Charges.

INTRODUCED at a regular meeting of the City Council on September 1, 2015, by Council Member Herr

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel this 1st day of September, 2015.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 1st day of September, 2015.

CITY OF LAUREL

ul Mare

Mark A. Mace, Mavor

ATTEST:

Shirley Ewan, Clerk/Treasurer

Approved as to Form Sam S. Painter, Civil City Attorney